

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1009

POLK COUNTY NO. LACV076894

---

DENNIS WILLARD  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA  
HONORABLE MITCHELL E. TURNER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMICI AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
AND IOWA MEDICAL SOCIETY

---

Paul Drey  
Jeanine Freeman  
Allison M. Steuterman  
BRICK GENTRY, P.C.  
6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Telephone: (515) 274-1450  
Facsimile: (515) 274-1488  
Email: [paul.drey@brickgentrylaw.com](mailto:paul.drey@brickgentrylaw.com)  
Email: [Jeanine.freeman@brickgentrylaw.com](mailto:Jeanine.freeman@brickgentrylaw.com)  
E-mail: [allison.steuterman@brickgentrylaw.com](mailto:allison.steuterman@brickgentrylaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE POLICY AND PURPOSE BEHIND IOWA’S  
MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY STATUTE IS TO  
REPORT, STUDY, AND REDUCE ERROR LEADING TO  
MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY AND THEREFORE  
IMPROVE PUBLIC HEALTH AND THE HEALTHCARE  
SYSTEM.....4

II. CONFIDENTIALITY IS REQUIRED TO CARRY OUT  
THE POLICY AND PURPOSE OF THE IOWA  
MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY STATUTE.....13

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY’S COSTS .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Ardisana v. Nw. Cmty. Hosp.</u> , 795 N.E.2d 964 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003) .....	17
<u>Ashenfelter v. Mulligan</u> , 792 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2010) .....	3
<u>Ayash v. Dana-Farber Cancer Inst.</u> , 822 N.E.2d 667 (Mass. 2005) .....	16
<u>Burton v. Univ. of Iowa Hosps. &amp; Clinics</u> , 566 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1997) .....	21
<u>Carolan v. Hill</u> , 553 N.W.2d 882, 886 (Iowa 1996) .....	22
<u>Eubanks v. Ferrier</u> , 267 S.E.2d 230 (Ga. 1980) .....	17
<u>Fagen v. Grand View Univ.</u> , 861 N.W.2d 825, No. 14-0095, 2015 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 36 (Iowa Apr. 3, 2015) .....	3
<u>Feyz v. Mercy Mem’l Hosp.</u> , 719 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2006) .....	16
<u>Gallagher v. Det.-Macomb Hosp. Asso.</u> , 431 N.W.2d 90 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) .....	18, 22
<u>Jaffee v. Redmond</u> , 518 U.S. 1, 18 (1996) .....	23
<u>KD v. United States</u> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 587 (D. Del. 2010) .....	13
<u>Knight Pub. Co. v. Presbyterian Health Servs. Corp.</u> .....	17
<u>Konrady v. Oesterling</u> , 149 F.R.D. 592 (D. Minn. 1993) .....	16
<u>State v. Dally</u> , 90 S.W.3d 209 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	17, 18
<u>State ex. rel. St. Johns Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Dally</u> , 90 S.W.3d 209, 214 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	17, 18
<u>State v. Schuler</u> , 774 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 2009) .....	3
<u>Sun Health Corp. v. Myers</u> , 70 P.3d 444 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....	17
<u>United States v. Harris Methodist Ft. Worth</u> , 970 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<u>Virmani v. Presbyterian Health Servs. Corp.</u> , 515 S.E.2d 675 (N.C. 1999) cert. denied sub. nom. <u>Knight Pub. Co. v. Presbyterian Health Servs. Corp.</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1452 (2000) .....	17
<u>Weekoty v. United States</u> , 30 F. Supp. 1343 (D.N.M. 1998) .....	16

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 299 et. seq. (2016) ..... 11, 12  
42 U.S.C. § 299b.22 (2016) ..... 19  
42 U.S.C. § 1101 (2016) ..... 13  
Iowa Code §§ 135.40-42 (2016) ..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 21, 24  
Iowa Code § 135.40 (2016) ..... 7  
Iowa Code § 135.41 (2016) ..... 7  
Iowa Code § 135.42 (2016) ..... 8  
Iowa Code § 147.135 (2016) ..... 21, 22

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e) (2016) ..... 26  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f) (2016) ..... 26  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) (2016) ..... 26  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906 (2016) ..... 26

**Other**

42 C.F.R. pt. 3 (2016) ..... 12  
42 C.F.R. pt. 482 (2013) ..... 9  
42 C.F.R. § 482.21 (2013) ..... 9  
Iowa Admin. Code § 481-51.3 (2016) ..... 8, 9  
Department of Health and Human Services/Agency for Health Care Research and Quality Background Statement, 73 Fed. Reg. 70732, 70795-96 (2008) .... 12, 19, 20  
Reports and Information Relating to Medical Condition and Treatment, 2006 Iowa Acts Ch. 1128; H.F. 2716, 81<sup>st</sup> G.A (2005 - 2006)..... 10  
American Medical Association Code of Medical Ethics (2016) *available at* <http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics.page>..... 10, 11  
American Medical Association, H-375.962 Legal Protections for Peer Review ..... 13, 18

Bryan Liang, M.D., Ph.D, J.D., <u>Dr. Arthur Grayson Distinguished Lecture in Law &amp; Medicine Promoting Patient Safety Through Reducing Medical Error: A Paradigm of Cooperation Between Patient, Physician, and Attorney</u> , 24 S. Ill. U. L. J. 541, 555 (2000) .....	5, 13, 14
Ghazal Sharifi, <u>Is the Door Open or Closed, Evaluating the Future of the Federal Medical Peer-Review Privilege</u> , 42 J. Marshall L. Rev. 561, 564 (2009) .....	13
INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, <u>TO ERR IS HUMAN: BUILDING A SAFER HEALTH SYSTEM</u> (Linda T. Kohn, Janet M. Corrigan, and Molla S. Donaldson, Eds. 1999).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 16
Patricia A. Sullivan and Jon M. Anderson, <u>The Health Care debate: If Lack of Tort Reform is Part of the Problem, Federalized Protection for Peer Review Needs to be Part of the Solution</u> ,	
15 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 41, 50 (2010) .....	18
Thomas A. Finley et al., <u>Tort Reform and Medical Malpractice: Iowa's Past, Present, and Future</u> , 36 Drake L. Rev. 669, 676 (1986-87) .....	22
